respondents from the target population at a time and studies it.  

The target population for the study is made up of all the mathematics teachers in 

public senior secondary schools in two (2) geopolitical zones of Northern Nigeria. 

The two geopolitical zones have a total of three thousand, one hundred and fifty-

four (3,154) senior secondary school mathematics teachers (Source: State 

Ministries of Education and States Secondary Schools Management Boards, 2023). 

Multi-stage sampling technique was used to select sample for the study. At the first 

stage, 40% of the states in each of the two geopolitical zones were randomly